
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNE Y G EN ERAL OF T .EXAS 

August 18, 2016 

Mr. Bruce A. Koehler 
Counsel for the El Paso Independent School District 
Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan, P.C. 
100 North Stanton, Suite 1000 
El Paso, Texas 79901-1448 

Dear Mr. Koehler: 

OR2016-18651 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 623762. 

The El Paso Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received a 
request for all information related to a specified investigation of a named individual. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.103 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 

Initially, we note the United States Department of Education Family Policy Compliance 
Office has informed this office the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA"), 
section 1232g of title 20 of the United States Code, does not permit state and local 
educational authorities to disclose to this office, without parental or an adult student' s 
consent, unredacted, personally identifiable information contained in education records for 
the purpose of our review in the open records ruling process under the Act. 1 Consequently, 
state and local educational authorities that receive a request for education records from a 
member of the public under the Act must not submit education records to this office in 
unredacted form, that is, in a form in which "personally identifiable information" is 

1A copy of this letter may be found on the Office of the Attorney General ' s website at 
https://www.texasattomeygeneral .gov/files/og/20060725usdoe.pdf. 
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disclosed. See 34 C.F.R. § 99.3 (defining "personally identifiable information"); see also 
Open Records Decision No. 224 (1979) (student's handwritten comments protected under 
FERP A because they would make identity of student easily traceable through handwriting, 
style of expression, or particular incidents related in the comments). You have submitted 
redacted and unredacted education records for our review. Because our office is prohibited 
from reviewing these education records to determine whether appropriate redactions under 
FERP A have been made, we will not address the applicability of FERP A to any of the 
submitted records. See 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(l)(A). Such determinations under FERPA 
must be made by the educational authority in possession of the education records. However, 
we will consider your argument against disclosure of the submitted information. 

Next, we note the submitted information is subject to section 552.022 of the Government 
Code. Section 552.022(a) provides, in relevant part: 

(a) [T]he following categories of information are public information and not 
excepted from required disclosure unless made confidential under this 
chapter or other law: 

(1) a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation made of, 
for, or by a governmental body, except as provided by 
Section 552.108[.] 

Gov' t Code § 552.022(a)(l). The submitted information consists of a completed 
investigation that is subjectto section 552.022( a)(l ). The district must release the completed 
investigation pursuant to section 552.022(a)(l) unless it is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.108 of the Government Code or is made confidential under the Act or other law. 
See id. You seek to withhold the information subject to section 552.022(a)(l) under 
section 552.103 of the Government Code. However, section 552.103 is discretionary in 
nature and does not make information confidential under the Act. See Dallas Area Rapid 
Transit v. Dallas Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) 
(governmental body may waive Gov't Code § 552.103); see also Open Records Decision 
Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of 
discretionary exceptions). Therefore, the district may not withhold the submitted information 
under section 552.103 of the Government Code. However, because sections 552.101 
and 552.117 of the Government Code make information confidential under the Act, we will 
consider the applicability of these exceptions to the submitted information.2 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts "information considered to be confidential 
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov' t Code § 552.101. 

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body, 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 (1987), 470 
(1987). 
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Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which protects 
information that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication of which would be 
highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not oflegitimate concern to the public. 
Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To 
demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test must be 
satisfied. Id. at 681-82. Types of information considered intimate and embarrassing by the 
Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial Foundation. Id. at 683. Additionally, this 
office has concluded some kinds of medical information are generally highly intimate or 
embarrassing. See Open Records Decision No. 455 (1987). Upon review, we find some of 
the submitted information, which we have marked, satisfies the standard articulated by the 
Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation. Therefore, the district must withhold the 
information we have marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with common-law privacy. 

Section 552.117(a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure the home address 
and telephone number, emergency contact information, social security number, and family 
member information of a current or former employee or official of a governmental body who 
requests this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government 
Code, except as provided by section 552.024(a-l). See Gov't Code§§ 552.117(a)(l), .024. 
Section 552.024(a-l) of the Government Code provides, "A school district may not require 
an employee or former employee of the district to choose whether to allow public access to 
the employee' s or former employee' s social security number." Id. § 5 52. 024( a-1 ). Thus, the 
district may only withhold under section 552.117 the home address and telephone number, 
emergency contact information, and family member information of a current or former 
employee or official of the district who requests this information be kept confidential under 
section 552.024. Whether a particular item of information is protected by 
section 552.117(a)(l) must be determined at the time of the governmental body' s receipt of 
the request for the information. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, 
information may only be withheld under section 552.117(a)(l) on behalf of a current or 
former employee who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the 
date of the governmental body' s receipt of the request for the information. Therefore, to the 
extent the individual whose information is at issue timely requested confidentiality under 
section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must withhold the information we have 
marked under section 552. l 17(a)(l) of the Government Code. Conversely, to the extent the 
individual at issue did not timely request confidentiality under section 552.024, the district 
may not withhold the information we marked under section 552.l 17(a)(l). 

We note some of the materials at issue may be protected by copyright. A custodian of public 
records must comply with the copyright law and is not required to furnish copies of records 
that are copyrighted. Open Records Decision No. 180 at 3 (1977). A governmental body 
must allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless an exception applies to the 
information. Id.; see Open Records Decision No. 109 (1975). If a member of the public 
wishes to make copies of copyrighted materials, the person must do so unassisted by the 
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governmental body. In making copies, the member of the public assumes the duty of 
compliance with the copyright law and the risk of a copyright infringement suit. 

In summary, the district must withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. To the 
extent the individual whose information is at issue timely requested confidentiality under 
section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must withhold the information we have 
marked under section 552.l 17(a)(l) of the Government Code. To the extent the remaining 
information is not protected by FERP A, the district must release the remaining information 
pursuant to section 552.022(a)(l) of the Government Code; however, any information that 
is subject to copyright may be released only in accordance with copyright law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sin~!~ q~ ~ 
Claire V. Morris Sloan 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 623762 
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c: Requestor 
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